

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

TIMOTHY J. SMITH,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MARGARET A. UPSHAW
BRENT T. MURPHY
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004

SAMIR DEGER-SEN
Counsel of Record
PETER TROMBLY*
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
1271 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 906-4619
samir.deger-sen@lw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Question Presented Has Divided The Courts of Appeals	2
II. This Case Provides An Excellent Vehicle	6
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And The Eleventh Circuit’s Rule Is Wrong	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	5
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 948 (2014).....	8
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	6
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	7
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	8
<i>Ochoa-Salgado v. Garland</i> , 5 F.4th 615 (5th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013).....	7
<i>Tango Marine S.A. v. Elephant Group Ltd.</i> , 28 F.4th 600 (5th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Thomas v. Texas Department of Criminal Justice</i> , 297 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2002).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>United States v. Carreon-Palacio</i> , 267 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 666 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982)	4
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 995 F.2d 793 (8th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 323 U.S. 273 (1944).....	10
<i>United States v. Lozoya</i> , 920 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>superseded by</i> 982 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 128 (2021).....	2
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978).....	8
<i>United States v. Niamatali</i> , 712 F. App'x 417 (5th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>aff'd in</i> <i>part, vacated in part</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 960 F.2d 426 (5th Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>United States v. Strain</i> , 396 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>United States v. Strain</i> , 407 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2005).....	2, 3, 4, 11
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Drew L. Kershen, <i>Vicinage</i> , 29 Okla. L. Rev. 801 (1976)	10
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	10
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	9
